TOWN OF LADYSMITH

BYLAW NO. 2200

A bylaw to adopt a new Official Community Plan

The Council of the Town of Ladysmith in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. "Ladysmith Unparalleled" included as Schedule "A", attached to and forming part of this Bylaw is hereby adopted pursuant to section 472(1) of the *Local Government Act*, as the Town of Ladysmith's Official Community Plan.
- 2. "Official Community Plan Bylaw 2003, No. 1488", and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

Citation

3. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Official Community Plan Bylaw 2022, No. 2200".

READ A FIRST TIME on the 20th day of September, 2022
READ A SECOND TIME AS AMENDED on the 7th day of March, 2023
PUBLIC HEARING HELD on the 18th day of April, 2023
READ A THIRD TIME on the 18th day of April, 2023
RESCIND THIRD READING on the 2nd day of May, 2023
READ A THIRD TIME AS AMENDED on the 2nd day of May, 2023
ADOPTED on the 2nd day of May, 2023

Mayor (A. Stone)

Corporate Officer (M. O'Halloran)

SCHEDULE A

Link to "Ladysmith Unparalleled" Official Community Plan: https://www.ladysmith.ca/city-hall/currentprojects/ocpcommunityengagement